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JAN-11-2607¢ 14:01 From:

To: 18832558235 P.1-3
' Cynthia C. Still ECE]
Licensed Professional Counselor HW ﬁ.._mﬁ<.ﬁ
398 College Avenue - .
Clemson, South Carolina 29631 JAN 11 2007
Telephone: (864) 653-4112 c%ms_ga Health & H niane
Fax: (864) 653-4129 OFFICE OF THE oﬁ_ﬁmm:%.wwmu
- FAX COVER SHEET

ATTENTION: N won  host
FAX A DD - g5
PAGES TO BOLLOW: )

move__| i0dy 4

MEMO:

Confidentiality Waming!!

This communikation may be confidential and legally privileged. If you are not the
person to whoyn it is addressed, do not read, copy or let anyone else besides the
addressees seelit, Please respect the confidentislity of this personal information and
respect the federal and state laws that protect its confidentiality. If this bas been
wansmitted to [you by mistake, we ask you to extend the coustesy of calling us back at the
voice number |isted above and telling us what went wrong.

Thank you for]your time.

0171172007 02:07PM



L4

JAN-11-28687 14:81 From: To: 18832558235 P.2-3

Cynthia C, Still, LPC o
398 College Avenue
Clemson, SC 29631 Hw ”_m”_H.<ﬁ
Phone (864) 653-4112, Fax (864) 653.4129 JAN11 2007
Attention: Nancy|Pittman, Sherry Ward, Kathleen Snider Department of Heafth & Human Services
Re: Clemson mnmrioﬁ Health case #P2008 OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR

Date: January 114 2007

This letter is an alldendum to the letter of December 15" in which I discussed the shadow
audit of my cases 1 wish to amplify my concems again and will share this lelter in the
appeals process. | also have specific questions in this letter to be answered, which T will
bold face type sojthey do not get lost in the text.

Six of my nine cHarts pulled were patients of the supervising physician, Dr. Mouzon. tn
all, you chose a shmple of four to specifically review. Of those four, two were her
patients. Of the r¢maining five charts that you did not review, four of those patients were
Dr. Mouzon's. Ypu have extrupolated & 97% error tute on those charts as if they were like
the first four —although they arc not, This is onc rcasen for appeal. T can tell you that all
nine patients have a medical necessity o be seen and this can be proven. All paticnts had
treatment plans ahd progress summaries and were discussed with the doctor. The only
disatlowance, which T have no problem reimbursing to Dr. Mouvon, is for any missing

If a doctor relers  child to me, it means they were scen and he/she is concerncd and
wants them to se¢ a counselor. No one in our office knew the documentation had to be
kept in the chart. [ln some cases written proof came in with the referral und at ather times
it was verbal. Why can’t we place already existing proof of medical necessity in the
charts now? Why do we not have the chance to prove these cases were covered all
along? We need the opportunity to prove that all of these cases were very necessary.
Refermal :

At the October 12 meeting we asked about a proper referral form for the doctor. You
stated they may refer in the manncr they picasc as long as they show medical necessity.
Tsn’t their diagnosis and signature cnough? Alse, will you please cite in the manual
where a physicign cannot dircetly refer to a licensed counselor ? Can you please cite
in the manual where it says the referring physician must first refer to the

Your other concdm is over proof that counselors are being supervised. You do not
recognize our treatment plans that have a progress section on the buck Someone even
said they should be in scparate places — was this a cause for disalluwance? Can you
reference the manual? The progress meeting is supposed to be face to face and it is.
Where in the m3nual docs it state that the terminology “met fact to face with
physician” is required in the note itself? Explain why “progress summary since last
update “ is not 4 progress symmary, Qccasionally, a patient’s progress is discussed
and the note is sipned by the doctor a day after as time allows, will you cite in the
manual where if states this is a disallowance if the dates don’t match? Can you
prove that patichis have not been discassed just because the daies don’t match?

0171172007 02:07PM



JAN-11-2087 14:81 From: To: 18832558235 P.373

Why docsn’t DHHS bave approved treatment plans and progress summaries as
samples to follow? Or, could we submit forms that you can screen and approve?
Acceptable notes

Dr. Mouzon sawlone of my patients initially and you then allowed 3 months of brel
votes as acceptable. They did not become unacceptable until after 3 months when you did
not acknowledge|the progress summary in the chart. The doctor sees 6 of my 9 patients
frequently. After| those paticnts were seen, why are my notes not accepted? The
doctor always states to continue treatment with Cindy Still. This is a continuing referral.
Access .

As an LPC, 1 shonld have direct access to someone in Columbia DHHS who can answer
my charting questions. You have a program manager, Why can I not contact her
directly to ask spme of these questions? She even pave me her cards. All remains a
guessing game.

In summary, all gf the problems you cite can be corrected with discussion and cducation.
It seems DEHS Would rather avoid cducation and extract as much in recoupment as
possible. It is andlogous to the college professor who never gives you any feedback on
how you're doing until the end, when you make an F. There are efforts to extract money
first and educate Jaler, then announcements to the public that you have saved them
money.
Lets look at the thue cost of this situation, When I am certain my currcnt paticnts have
been successfully treated and released, I will acocept no more Medicaid. My colleagues
feel the same. Cdnsidering that most children in the Golden Corner are on Medicaid, this
will wipe out seryice delivery to many. Other counsclors in the arca who are not
associated with us, have already done so -having warned us long ago not to “mess with”
Medicaid. 1 thought they were being clitist because of the population we scrve. They are
the poorest. Therf is more drug addiction, crime, abandonment and abuse in these homes.
We wanted to do{our best, but it appears this private care counselor is being driven out of
the business in a ktate where T've served Lhe neediest of South Carolina for a long time,
My clicnts will npt be pleased.

The “nine” familjes can attest to the good work 1’ve done with their children in that audit
year and beyond,|I’ve held crying children in my arms after they lost their mother, and
then gone home gnd cried myself. I've reported abuse and testified in family and criminal
court. I've visited schools and advocated on their behalf., T've ¢-mailed teachers and -
lawyers at midnight. I've supervised visitation of bie parcnts, T've cxplaingd adoption,
drug addiction arjd abuse to children who have lost their parents., I’ve explained good
touch/bad touch fnd hopefully helped prevent another generation of perpetrators. I've
helped patients sfop self-injurious behaviors and tuught coping skills to deal with life.

I am being askeq to repay a year’s worth of service provided to the above individuals- at
great financial hgrdship to me- because paperwork was not deemed acceptable. 1've been.
given no opportupity to make corrections in lieu of fines, T wish to appeal and be heard
since thesc arc mly patients as well as Dr. Mouzon's, and 1 would like my questions
u:mimagmcos. _

Copmller: - | S

Cynthia C. Still, LI'C

Cc Dr. Jacqueling Mouzon

0171172007 02:07PM
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To: 18832558235 P.1/3
_ Cynthia C. Still ,
Licensed Professional Counselor .%m ﬁﬁﬁﬁﬂ@
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MEMO:

Confidentiality Waming!!

This communifation may be confidential and legally privileged. If you arc not the
person to whomn it is addressed, do not read, copy or let anyone else besides .=.n
addressecs seelit. Pleasc respect the confidentiality of this personal information and
respect the fe and statc laws that protect its confidentiality. If this bas been
transmitted to lyou by mistake, we ask you to extend the countesy of calling us back at the
voice number |isted above and telling us what went wrong.

Thank you for|your time.
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JAN-11-PBB7 14:P1 From: To: 18832558235 P.2-3

Cynthia C. Still, LPC |
398 College Avenuc Wﬁﬁﬁﬁéﬁ
Clemson, SC 29631
Phone (864) 653+4112, Fax (864) 653.4129 JAN 11 2007
Alttention: Nancy Pittman; Sherry Ward, Kathleen Snider Depertmentof Heath & Human Srvies
Re: Clemson BeHavioral Health case #P2008 OFFICE OF ._.Im DIRECTOR

Date: January 112007

This letter is an afidendum to the letter of December 15" in which I discussed the shadow
audit of my cases, I wish to amplify my concems again and will share this letter in the
appeals process. | also have specific questions in this letter to be answered, which T will
bold mﬁnﬂwﬁauc hey do not get lost in the text.

Six of my nine charts pulled were patients of the m%n_d_m_:m physician, Dr. Mouzon. In
all, you chose a shux Em of four to specifically review. Of those four, two were her -
patients. Of the r¢maining five charts that you did not review, four of those patients were
Dr. Mouzon's, Ypu have extrapoluted a 97% error tute on those charts as if they were like
the first four —although they are not, This is one reason for appeal, T can tell you that all
nine patients have a medical necessity to be seen and this can be proven. All patients had
treatment plans ahd progress summaries and were discussed with the doctor. The only
disallowance, whiich T have no problem reimbursing to Dr. Mouvon, is for any missimg
daily notes, even|if billing error was the cause.

of oEHEE@n con

I a doctor refers p child to me, it means they were scen and he/she is concerned and
wants them to se¢ a counselor. No one in our office knew the documentation had to be
kept in the chart. [In some cases written. proof came in with the referral und at other times
it was verbal. Why can’t we place already existing proof of medical necessity in the
charts now? Why do we not have the chance to prove these cases were covered all
along? We need|the opportunity to prove that all of these cases were very necessary,
Referral
At the October 1] Bnnasm we asked about a proper referral form for the doctor. You
stated they may refer in the manncr they pleasc as long as they show medical necessity.
Tsn’t their diagnlosis and signature cnough? Also, will you please cite in the manual
where a physicign eannot dircetly refer to a licensed counselor ? Can you please cite
in the manual where it says the referring physician must first refer to the
a:—.ﬂ.d.m...w —_—-v. fcian?

0171172007~ V\V\N_ owﬂZC«
B LY



row
-

-

JAN-11-2087 14:01 From: To: 18832558235 P.373

Why docsn’t DIHS have approved treatment plans and progress summaries as
samples to follow? Or, could we submit forms that you can screen and approve?
Acceptable notes

Dr. Mouzon sawlone of my patients initially and you then allowed 3 months of brief
potes as acceptable. They did not become unacceptable until after 3 months when you did
not acknowledge|the propress summary in the chart. The doctor sees 6 of my 9 patients
frequently. After| those paticnts were seen, why are my notes not accepted? The
doctor always stdtes to continue treatment with Cindy Still. This is a continuing refcrral.
Access _ .

As an LPC, 1 shohld have direct access to someone in Columbia DHHS who can answer
my charting quesfions. You havc a program manager. Why can I not contact her
directly to ask spme of these questions? She even gave me her cards. All remains a
guessing game.
In summary, all gf the problems you gite can be corrected with discussion and education,
It seems DHHS would rather avoid education and extract as much in recoupment as
possible, It is anglogous to the college profcssor who never gives you any feedback on
how you’re doitig until the end, when you make an F. There are efforts to extract money
first and educate Jaler, then announcements 1o the public that you have saved them
moncy.
Lets look at the tjue cost of this situation. When I am certain my current paticnts have
been successfully treated and released, I will accept no roore Medicaid, My colleagues
feel the same. Cdnsidering that most children in the Golden Corner are on Medicaid, this

We wanted to dojour best, but it appears (his private care counselor is being driven out of
the business in a tate where ['ve served (he neediest of South Carolina for a long ime.
My clicnts will npt be pleased.

The “nine” familles can attest to the good work I've done with their children in that audit
year and beyond.[I’ve held crying children in my arms alter they lost their mother, and
then gone home gnd cried myself. I've reported abuse and testified in family and criminal
court. I’ve visited schools and advocated on their behalf. T've e-mailed teachers and -
lawyers at midnight, I've supervised visitation of bio parcnts, T'v¢ cxplained adoption,
drug addiction arjd abuse to children who have lost their parents. 1’ve explained good
touch/bad touch and hopefully helped prevent another generation of perpetrators, I've
helped patients stop self-injurious behaviors and taught coping skills lo deal with life.

I am being askeq to repay a year’s worth of service provided to the above individuals- at
gteat financial hqrdship to me- because paperwork was not deemed acceptable. 1've been,
given no opportupity to make corrections in lien of fines, I wish to appeal and be heard
since these arc my paticnts as well as Dr. Mouzon's, and I would like my questions
Emim_.oamco? .

Comber:. Sl

Cynthia C. Still, LPC

Ce Dr. Ji monﬁo:% Mouzon

0171172007 02:07PM



State of Smuth Carolina

Bepartment of Health o Himum Serfrices
Mark Sanford Robert M. Kerr

Govemnor Director

February 26, 2007

Cynthia C. Still, LPC
398 College Avenue
Clemson, South Carolina 29631

Dear Ms. Still:

We are sending you this letter in response to your letter about the South Carolina Department of
Health and Human Services’ (SCDHHS) Division of Program Integrity review conducted on the
Medicaid claims submitted by Dr. Jacqueline Mouzon. The period of this review covered claims for
psychiatric services paid by Medicaid for the time period of May 2005 through April 2006 (12
months).

The Program Integrity review findings centered on Dr. Mouzon’s failure to properly supervise the
services provided to Medicaid patients. SCDHHS Medicaid physician program policy, which sets
the standards for the psychiatric services billed by Dr. Mouzon, requires her to directly supervise the
allied professionals (including counselors) who are providing the counseling to the patients for
whom reimbursement is made.

Dr. Mouzon was the enrolled provider and the pay-to provider for the services we reviewed, and the
Medicaid reimbursement was made only to her. Paraprofessionals are not separately enrolled as
Medicaid providers under this program. For these reasons, neither you nor any of her counselors
have a responsibility to repay Medicaid for the excessive and inappropriate claims identified during
the review. Rather, Dr. Mouzon is responsible for refunding this agency. Dr. Mouzon has been
informed of this in a letter dated December 21, 2006.

Because this is a physician-driven program, Medicaid policy requires that all patients receiving
psychiatric and/or counseling services must be seen by a physician to assess and monitor the
patient’s psychiatric and/or psychological status. Either a referral with written documentation by a
physician to determine medical necessity, or a medical assessment by Dr. Mouzon herself, must be
in the client’s chart before counseling is initiated. This is also why any progress summary notes must
sufficiently document that the physician met with you at the required three month intervals in order
to discuss and direct the on-going treatment of the patient.

. Office of General Counsel
P. O. Box 8206 Columbia South Carolina 29202-8206
(803) 898-2795 Fax (803) 255-8210



Cynthia C. Still, LPC
February 26, 2007
Page 2

The Medicaid policies and requirements can be found in the physician provider manual. It was Dr.
Mouzon’s responsibility to make sure that you and the other counselors followed the manual before
‘claims were submitted for Medicaid payment.

I hope this alleviates some of your concerns. Since this case is under appeal by Dr. Mouzon, it may

be best that any further questions are directed to me at the Office of General Counsel, (803) 898-
2795.

wwx
(Aol
DeirdraT. Singleton

General Counsel

DTS/b



State of South Carolina
Bepartment of Health and Hunem Serfices

Mark Sanford

Robert M. Kerr
Governor

Director

February 26, 2007

Holly L. Partin, LPC
800 Whitworth Circle; Suite B
Seneca, South Carolina 29678

Dear Ms, Partin:

We are sending you this letter in response to your letter about the South Carolina Department of
Health and Human Services’ (SCDHHS) Division of Program Integrity review conducted on the
Medicaid claims submitted by Dr. Jacqueline Mouzon. The period of this review covered claims for
psychiatric services paid by Medicaid for the time period of May 2005 through April 2006 (12
months);

The Program Integrity review findings centered on Dr. Mouzon’s failure to properly supervise the
services provided to Medicaid patients. SCDHHS Medicaid physician program policy, which sets
the standards for the psychiatric services billed by Dr. Mouzon, requires her to directly supervise the
allied professionals (including-counselors) who are providing the counseling to the patients for
whom reimbursement is made.

Dr. Mouzon was the enrolled provider and the pay-to provider for the services we reviewed, and the
Medicaid reimbursement was made only to her. Paraprofessionals are not separately enrolled as
Medicaid providers under this program. For these reasons, neither you nor any of her counselors
have a responsibility to repay Medicaid for the excessive and inappropriate claims identified during
the review. Rather, Dr. Mouzon is responsible for refunding this agency. Dr. Mouzon has been
informed of this in a letter dated December 21, 2006.

‘Because this is a physician-driven program, Medicaid policy requires that all patients receiving
psychiatric and/or counseling services must be seen by a physician to assess and monitor the
patient’s psychiatric and/or psychological status. Either a referral with written documentation by a
physician to determine medical necessity, or a medical assessment by Dr. Mouzon herself, must be
in the client’s chart before counseling is initiated. This is also why any progress summary notes must
sufficiently document that the physician met with you at the required three month intervals in order
to discuss and direct the on-going treatment of the patient.

Office of General Counsel
P. O. Box 8206 Columbia South Carolina 29202-8206
(803) 898-2795 Fax (803) 255-8210



Holly L. Partin, LPC
February 26, 2007
Page 2

The Mzdicaid policies and requirements can be found in the physician provider manual. It was Dr.
Mouzon’s responsibility to make sure that you and the other counselors followed the manual before
claims were submitted for Medicaid payment.

I hope this alleviates some of your concerns. Since this case is under appeal by Dr. Mouzon, it may
be besi that any further questions are directed to me at the Office of General Counsel, (803) 898-
2795.

U.mr,&m T. Singleton
General Counsel

DTS/b



State of Fouth Carolina
Bepartment of Health wd Hunem Serbices

Mark Sanford

Robert M. Kerr
Governor

Director

February 26, 2007

Michael A. Whitener, LPC, M.Ed.
398 College Avenue
Clemson, South Carolina 29631

Dear Mr. Whitener:

We are sending you this letter in response to your letter about the South Carolina Department of
Health and Human Services’ (SCDHHS) Division of Program Integrity review conducted on the
Medicaid claims submitted by Dr. Jacqueline Mouzon. The period of this review covered claims for
psychiatric services paid by Medicaid for the time period of May 2005 through April 2006 (12
months).

The Program Integrity review findings centered on Dr. Mouzon’s failure to properly supervise the
services provided to Medicaid patients. SCDHHS Medicaid physician program policy, which sets
the standards for the psychiatric services billed by Dr. Mouzon, requires her to directly supervise the

allied professionals (including counselors) who are providing the counseling to the patients for
whom reimbursement is made.

Dr. Mouzon was the enrolled provider and the pay-to provider for the services we reviewed, and the
Medicaid reimbursement was made only to her. Paraprofessionals are not separately enrolled as
Medicaid providers under this program. For these reasons, neither you nor any of her counselors
have a responsibility to repay Medicaid for the excessive and inappropriate claims identified during
the review. Rather, Dr. Mouzon is responsible for refunding this agency. Dr. Mouzon has been
informed of this in a letter dated December 21, 2006.

Because this is a physician-driven program, Medicaid policy requires that all patients receiving

psychiatric and/or counseling services must be seen by a physician to assess and monitor the

patient’s psychiatric and/or psychological status. Either a referral with written documentation by a

physician to determine medical necessity, or a medical assessment by Dr. Mouzon herself, must be

in the client’s chart before counseling is initiated. This is also why any progress summary notes must .
sufficiently document that the physician met with you at the required three month intervals in order

to discuss and direct the on-going treatment of the patient.

Office of General Counsel
P. O. Box 8206 Columbia South Carolina 29202-8206
(803) 898-2795 Fax (803) 255-8210



Michael A. Whitener, LPC, M.Ed.
February 26, 2007
Page 2

-

The Medicaid policies and requirements can be found in the physician provider manual. It was Dr.
Mouzon’s responsibility to make sure that you and the other counselors followed the manual before
claims were submitted for Medicaid payment.

I hope this alleviates some of your concerns. Since this case is under appeal by Dr. Mouzon, it may
be best that any further questions are directed to me at the Office of General Counsel, (803) 898-

2795.

Si €

[ Aotea |
Deirdra T. Singleton
General Counsel

DTS/b



